RFO4-01022

Amendment 2

Attachment 1

Page 2 of 2
2
NND04058091E

Amendment 1

Attachment 1

Page 2 of 2

RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS

QUESTION 1:


Sheet A3.0 has NIC bubbles throughout.  Does that mean that the work is not to be broken out into bid items, or completely deleted from the contract scope altogether.  In other words, is there to be NO new Carpet Tile on the second floor raised floor areas?  (Rooms 212,213....) per Key Note 9 on sheet A2.2 which does not have a NIC with it.
ANSWER 1:

This solicitation has no bid options.  Any reference to bid options that is not marked N.I.C. should be disregarded, including note 9 on A2.2. i.e. there will be no new carpet tile on second floor raised floor areas.

QUESTION 2:

Sheet A2.2, Key Note 8, calls for increasing the rating on existing partitions.  The details on A4.0 are unclear as to whether or not we need to cut back the existing raised computer floor system to allow the 5/8" drywall to be extended to the concrete curb below, or if the existing drywall already passes through the floor system, and we only need to extend it from under the system to on top of the curb.
ANSWER 2:


A2.2, Note 8.  The existing gypsum wall already passes below the computer flooring and attaches to the concrete curb.  However, new fire sealant will be required.

QUESTION 3:

Are we do ignore all references to "Bid Options"? (see Note 3 on A1.4).

ANSWER 3:


Correct, there will be no bid options under this solicitation.

QUESTION 4:

General Note #1 on M1.1 directs us to leave existing ductwork in place until a new system is in place and tested.  In some situations we need to make room for the new duct, by removing the existing duct.  Is this acceptable?

ANSWER 4:


Existing duct may be removed, provided arrangements are made to provide uninterrupted service during construction.  Refer to Specification Section 01000 Summary of Work Paragraph 1.5 REQUIRED OPERATIONAL SYSTEMS AND UTILITIES.


"The Contractor shall maintain and operate the existing HVAC system to allow uninterrupted services during the period of construction.  All modifications shall be performed in a manner in which the system can be operated effectively during Normal Duty Hours and provide normal services to building occupants.  Temperatures in occupied areas of the building (offices, conference rooms, corridors, and restrooms) shall remain between 68 to 78 degrees Fahrenheit."

QUESTION 5:

How are the new walls (Rooms 202 and 213 on A2.2) to be finished?

ANSWER 5:


Rooms 202 and 213 shall receive new finishes on all four walls (new and existing) as listed on the finish schedule A3.0 (Paint P-1).  No other wall finishes are contemplated in the building.

QUESTION 6:

Are the door and wall upgrades on A2.2 a part of the solicitation?

ANSWER 6:


Yes, the door and wall upgrades are included.  Unless specifically called out as a bid item, the work is included in this solicitation.  In the case of A2.2, only Note #9 was a bid option (new carpet tile).
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